
 
 

 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who 
attends a meeting and wishes to be filmed should advise the Committee Clerk. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by Members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 
4. Declarations of personal site visits 
 
5. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 
 

 Report NA/17/16  Pages A to G 
 
6. To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council’s Petition Procedure 
 
7. Questions from Members 
 
 The Chairman to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which the Council 

has powers or duties which affect the District and which fall within the terms of reference 
of the Committee of which due notice has been given in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 

 

Please ask for:  Val Last 

Direct Line: 01449  724673 

Fax Number: 01449  724696 

E-mail: val.last@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

DATE 
 
PLACE 
 
 

 
 

TIME 
 

 

Wednesday 17 August 2016 
 
Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, High Street, Needham 
Market 
 
9.30am 
 

 
 

 
 
 

8 August 2016 

Public Document Pack



 
8. Schedule of planning applications  
 

Report NA/18/16  Pages 1 to 121 
 

 
 

9. Site Inspections 
 

 

Note: Should a site inspection be required for any of the applications this will be held 
on Wednesday 24 August 2016 (exact time to be given).  The Committee will 
reconvene after the site inspection at 12:00 noon in the Council Chamber.  
 
Would Members please retain the relevant papers for use at that meeting. 

 
10. Urgent business – such other business which, by reason of special circumstances to be 

specified, the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

(Note:  Any matte
[...]
s are thriving, 
growing, healthy, active and self-sufficient 
 
An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people, doing the right things, in 
the right way, at the right time, for the right reasons 
 
Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater 
income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Suffolk Local Code 

of Conduct 

 

1. Pecuniary Interests 
 

2. Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 

any of your  
non-pecuniary interests ? 

 

Does the item of Council 
business relate to or affect 
any of your/your spouse 

/partner’s pecuniary 
interests? 

 

No 

Participate fully and vote 

Breach = non-compliance 
with Code  

 

No interests to 
declare 

 

Breach = criminal offence 

Declare you have a 
pecuniary interest 

Yes 

Leave the room. Do not 
participate or vote (Unless 
you have a dispensation) 

 

No 

Yes 

Declare you have a non-
pecuniary interest 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 NA/17/16 

A 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 20 July 2016 at 9:30am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 
  Roy Barker * 
  Gerard Brewster 
  David Burn 
  John Field 
  Lavinia Hadingham 
  Diana Kearsley 
  John Matthissen * 
  Lesley Mayes 
  Keith Welham * 
   
Denotes substitute *   
   
Ward Members: Councillor:   Penny Otton 
   
In Attendance: Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning  

Senior Planning Officer (GW) 
Development Management Planning Officer (SES) 
Senior Legal Executive (KB) 
Governance Support Officers (VL/KD) 

 
NA74 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
 Councillors Roy Barker, John Matthissen and Keith Welham were substituting for 

Councillors David Whybrow, Anne Killett and Sarah Mansel respectively.  
  
NA75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Gerard Brewster declared a non–pecuniary interest in application 

0958/16 by way of being a Member of Stowmarket Town Council.  
 
 Councillor John Field declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 0722/16 by 

way of being a trustee of an agricultural organisation. 
 
 Councillor Roy Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 0722/16 by 

way of having had crop trials carried out on his farm. 
 
NA76  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 Councillors Lavinia Hadingham, John Field, Matthew Hicks and David Burn had 

been lobbied on application 0958/16. 
 
NA77  DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 
 Councillor Lesley Mayes advised she had walked past application site 0958/16, 

but had not been on it. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
B 

 Councillor John Matthissen advised he knew site 0958/16 as it was a route he had   
cycled previously. 

 
NA78 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2016 
 
 Report NA/14/16 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 
NA79 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING REFERRALS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 

8 JUNE 2016 
 

The Minutes of the Planning Referrals Committee meeting held on 8 June 2016 
were confirmed as a correct record.  

 
NA80 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 
 
NA81 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
NA82 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
  Report NA/16/16 
 
 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 

applications representations were made as detailed below: 
 

Planning Application Number Representations from 
  
0958/16 Christina Connell (Objector) 

Sam Robinson (Applicant) 
Chris Netton (Agent) 

0722/16 Daphne Youngs (Parish Council) 
Dr Clive Boyce (Objector) 
Iain Turner (Applicant) 

 
Note: Application 2113/16 was withdrawn. Therefore the Council would no longer 
be determining the application, and it did not need to be heard at this Committee. 
The Professional Lead – Growth and Sustainable Planning requested that the 
Committ
[...]
uded in the officer’s report and recommendation: 
 

 Scheme of construction management TBA with objective to secure optimum 
parking of construction and contractor vehicles on site. 

 Tree protection measures during construction to include measures to 
safeguard trees from construction traffic & vehicle parking and materials 
storage during construction phase 

 Scheme for boundary fencing TBA 
 
By 8 votes to 1. 

 
Decision – (1) Subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Planning 
Obligation on appropriate terms to the satisfaction of the Professional Lead 
(Growth and Sustainable Planning) to secure: 
 

 Affordable housing 
 
 That the Professional Lead (Growth and Sustainable Planning) be authorised to 
grant Full Planning Permission subject to those conditions included in the officer’s 
report and recommendation including: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans 

 Implementation of surface water strategy prior to construction of hard 
standing 

 Access completed in accordance with drawing and available for use prior to 
first occupation 

 Prior to the commencement of development existing dropped kerbs and 
tactile paving on Iliffe Way relocated in accordance with details to be 
agreed 

 New vehicular access surfaced with bound material 

 Details to show means to prevent discharge of surface water onto the 
highway 

 Any gates set back a minimum of 10m, 

 Removal of permitted development rights such that access shall only be 
from Iliffe Way 

 Parking and manoeuvring areas provided prior to first occupation 

 Hard and soft landscaping details and implementation 

Page 4



 
E 

 Biodiversity protection and enhancement measures 

 Foundation design and no dig construction methods 

 Details for leaf-drop measures 

 Materials 

 Construction working hours 

 Levels to be agreed  

 Scheme of construction management TBA with objective to secure optimum 
parking of construction and contractor vehicles on site. 

 Tree protection measures duri
[...]
ded: 
 

 Foul sewage TBA 

 Vehicle washdown area TBA 

 Scheme of access and visibility improvements inc timetable for improvement 
TBA 

 Scheme of outside lighting TBA 

 No external storage over 3m AGL 

 No fires on site 

 Materials and surfacing colouration of cabin building TBA 
 

By 6 votes to 4. 
 
Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the conditions 
included in the officer’s report and recommendation: 
 

 Timescale for implementation 

Page 6



 
G 

 Approved documents 

 Landscaping scheme 

 Timescale for landscaping 

 Visibility splays as conditioned by SCC Highways 

 Operating hours 8am – 6pm Monday to Friday and 8am – 1pm on 
Saturdays 

 No commercial vehicle movements outside the above hours 

 Clarification of surface and foul water drainage arrangements 

 Restriction on use within Class B1 

 Foul sewage TBA 

 Vehicle washdown area TBA 

 Scheme of access and visibility improvements inc timetable for 
improvement TBA 

 Scheme of outside lighting TBA 

 No external storage over 3m AGL 

 No fires on site 

 Materials and surfacing colouration of cabin building TBA 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

………………………………………………. 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A – 17th August 2016 
 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Item Ref No. Location And  

Proposal 
Ward Member Officer Page 

No. 

1. 2351/16 Land at Blackacre Hill, 
Great Blakenham. 
Extension to Orion 
Business Park 
(MAJOR) 

Cllr Kevin Welsby 
Cllr John Field 

GP 1 - 71 

.2 1822/16 Yaxley Manor House, 
Mellis Road Yaxley 
Change of use of land and 
buildings to commercial livery 
stabling and paddocks with 
erection of additional 
stabling, provision of flood 
lighting to existing manege, 
provision of car parking and 
fencing, partial conversion of 
hay barn to welfare facilities, 
provision of package 
treatment plant, and 
[...]
ity grounds. 
The Stage 1 Road Safety Audit and Designer's Response is considered 
acceptable. 

It is considered that an additional length of footway cycletrack (approximately 
345m) is warranted on the west side of Bramford Road from the proposed 
facility on Addison Way north towards Gipping Road so that pedestrians and 
cyclists don't have to cross Bramford Road twice ('minimise conflicts between 
traffic and cyclists or pedestrians' NPPF para. 35). There are a number of 
details, such as improvements to assist crossing Mason's site access, that may 
be needed." 

On that basis, the following contributions have been recommended and agreed 
with the applicant in respect of the following highway safety and transport 
improvements:-

• Traffic Regulation Order Contribution- £10,000 payable at least 8 
months prior to the proposed opening of the new estate road access with 
theB1113. 

• Travel Plan including free shuttle bus during morning and evening peak 
hours serving the site, Great Blakenham and Claydon. 

• Travel Plan Evaluation and Support Contribution of £1,000 per annum 
from occupation of the first unit(s) that would trigger the requirement for 
a full travel plan, until five years after the final commercial unit is 
occupied to cover the cost of Suffolk County Council resource to fully 
engage with the travel plan process 

• Measures to prevent parking on the site access road in the vicinity of the 
new access 

• Footway cycle track improvements scheme on the west side of the 
81113 Bramford Road north of Addison Way to form a contiguous off 
carriageway route to Gipping Road. To be provided prior to first 
occupation of any of the units. 

Given the scale and nature of development and the potential impacts posed to 
the local highway network, the agreement of a full Travel Plan is also considered 
necessary and this has been confirmed and agreed with the applicant. The 

Page 22



13 

precise details and associated costs related to the Travel Plan 
[...]
ove applications for 
sustainable development where possible". 

In the absence of any justifiable or demonstrable material consideration 
indicating otherwise, it is considered that the proposals are therefore acceptable 
in planning terms and a positive recommendation to Members is given below. 

RECOMMENDATION 

(1) That the Planning Lead - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to secure 
a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 
1990, to provide:-

• Travel Plan details and provision, as agreed with SCC; 

(2) That, subject to the completion of the Planning Obligation in Resolution (1) above, 
the Planning Lead - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant Outline 
Planning Permission subject to conditions including:-

General 

• Time limit for reserved matters (standard) 
• Definition of reserved matters 
• Approved plans; red-lined SLP and masterplan (only in so far as relating to 

access) 
• Development to be completed in accordance with ecology details 

Prior to commencemenUinstallation (where relevant) 

• External lighting/illumination details 
• Archaeology WSI/Assessment 
• Surface water drainage details 
• Tree protection details 
• Landscape management plan 
• Fire hydrant provision details 
• Construction management plan 

Concurrently with Reserved Matters 

• Phasing details (inc. trigger points for each successive phase) 
• Proposed levels and finished floor levels details 
• External facing materials details 
• Energy efficiency details 
• Hard landscaping scheme (inc. boundary treatments and screen/fencing 

details) 
• Soft landscaping scheme 

Highways 

Page 26



17 

• Details of accesses, including gradient and surfacing 
• Surface water discharge prevention details 
• Estate roads and footpaths details and implementation requirements 
• Visibility Splays 
• Off road cycle improvements 
• Signage 
• Details of parking and turning 
• External Lighting 
• Cycle Parking 

Philip Isbell
[...]
O~•w-• ..,__,_,.,.,e><Lli>J 
,,_,.~,,~...,..,~:oo;c>"""' 

""~"'"".0.--······ > ....... ._. ................................ _..,.,_,.~~ 

St Jomes 8usl""'' Fa"' 
G""'<Bial<en~om 

s"""'" 

Page 29



il 

I 

.0 
I I 

I 

I 

Page 30



<J 
\:::1 

~S!*kacreHill 

2351/16 Constraints Map 1 

... ··-. COUNCIL 
Market, 1P6 BDL 

© Crown copyright 

\\J 

P
age 31



~SI~kacreHill 

2351/16 Constraints Map 3 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT 
131, High Street, Needham Market. IP6 SOL 
Telephone: 01449 724500 
email: 

~ 

© 

P
age 32



~ 

2351/16 Constraints Map 4 

P
age 33



\:::1 

1----~--/L-_;L-st.fkacre Hi\1 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT 
'131, High Street, Needham Market, IP6 8DL 
Telephone : 01449 724500 
email: 6 

\0 
f 

P
age 34



l .. u 

''" 

iO 

.. -~ 
; I . 

;I . / 
. ' 

i 

Page 35



-· 
do 
c:=::::::J 

D D 
D 

0 

2£::, __ 

! 
I 
I 

J 
! 
I 
I 

I( 

li 

I( 

li 

I 
I __ y 

Page 36



27 

Application Comments for 2351/16 , 
CLA'i])C'N 9- ~1-\~'\'ToN R~>rt\sK COLJ-NcJL 

Application Summary 

Application Number: 2351/16 

Address: Land At Blackacre Hill, Bramford Road, Great Blakenham 

Proposal: Application for outline planning permission (including access, all other matters reserved) 

for development of business and logistics park to provide commercial floorspace principally within 

Use Classes B1 and B8, to include access onto the B1113 Bramford Road and a secondary 

means of access via Addison Way, together with the provision of estate roads and ancillary 

parking, servicing and landscaping. 

Case Officer: Gemma Pannell 

Customer Details 

Name: Mrs Suzanne Eagle 

Address: 7 Leicester Close, Ipswich IP2 9EX 

Comment Details 

Commenter Type: Objector 

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application 

Comment Reasons: 

Comment:As agreed with MSDC planning department on the permission granted to the SnOasis 

development, this is the time for this applicant to pay for the cost of a roundabout at the junction of 

Bramford Road, Great
[...]
ne 01284 
758859, in order to agree any necessary alterations/additions to be carried out at the expense of the 
developer. 

14 NOTE 15 
Note: The works within the public highway will be required to be designed and constructed in accordance 
with the County Council's specification. 
The applicant will also be required to enter into a legal agreement under the provisions of Section 278 of 
the Highways Act 1980 relating to the construction and subsequent adoption of the highway 
improvements. Amongst other things the Agreement will cover the specification of the highway works, 
safety audit procedures, construction and supervision and inspection of the works, bonding arrangements, 
indemnity of the County Council regarding noise insulation and land compensation claims, commuted 
sums, and changes to the existing street lighting and signing. 

S 1 06 Obligations: 

Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 2BX 
www.suffolk_gov. uk 

Page 45



3k 

1. Traffic Regulation Order Contribution - £10,000 payable at least 8 months prior to the proposed 
opening of the new estate road access with the 81113. 

2. Travel Plan including free shuttle bus during morning and evening peak hours serving the site, 
Great Blakenham and Claydon. 

3. Travel Plan Evaluation and Support Contribution of £1,000 per annum from occupation of the first 
unit(s) that would trigger the requirement for a full travel plan, until five years after the final 
commercial unit is occupied to cover the cost of Suffolk County Council resource to fully engage 
with the travel plan process 

4. Measures to prevent parking on the site access road in the vicinity of the new access 
5. Footway cycle track improvements scheme on the west side of the 81113 8ramford Road north of 

Addison Way to form a contiguous off carriageway route to Gipping Road. To be provided prior to 
first occupation of any of the units. 

Comment 
1. The Transport Assessment is generally acceptable. 

2. The 81113 (Bramfo
[...]
ed that the flood lighting should 
be turned off at that time. The Environmental Health Officer has raised no 
objection to the provision of floodlighting, however in order to ensure that the 
impact of the proposed floodlighting is mitigated against he has requested that a 
condition be applied requiring details of an illumination scheme (to include 
luminaire types, position, height, aiming points, lighting levels and a polar 
illuminance diagram, based on the vertical plane to reflect the impact on 
surrounding residential premises). It is considered that subject to the submission 
of these required details the impact of the proposed floodlighting on nearby 
residential properties will be mitigated against. 

Waste Disposal 

Concerns have been expressed with regard to the requirement for waste 
disposal arising from the use of the site for horses. The Environmental Health 
Officer has requested that a full Waste Managment scheme including the 
collection and disposal of waste should be submitted and agreed. It is 
considered that this will enable a satisfactory scheme to be agreed. 

Conclusion 

It is considered that the proposed livery use of this site is appropriate for this 
rural location and will contribute to the rural economy. Subject to appropriate 
conditions it is considered that the proposed development would not cause 
significant adverse harm on residential amenity, the environment and highway 
safety to warrant refusal and is considered to accord to the development plan .. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions 

• Development to commence within three years 
• In accordance with approved plans 
• Site to be used for commercial livery and stables, with no holding of equestrian or other 

events for either private or public attendance, or horse riding lessons and/or riding 
school operation 

• Details of floodlighting illumination scheme to be submitted and implemented 
• Details of waste management plan to be submitted and implemented 
• Landscaping scheme to be agreed and implemented 
• Access visibility splay to be provided in accordance with SCC Highway requirements 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A- PLANNING POLICIES 

Stephen Burgess 
Planning Officer 

Page 92



1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

CSFR-FC1 -PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 -MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
Cor5 - CSS Mid Suffolks Environment 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
CL21 -FACILITIES FOR HORSE RIDING 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

APPENDIX B- NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

Letter(s) of representation(s) have been received from a total of 5 interested party(ies). 

The following people objected to the application 
 

 
 

 

The following people supported the application: 

The following people commented on the application: 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



-

- ~ 
l 

-- --- ------

49.3m,-~~~~---.· 

Title: Committe Site Plan 
Reference: 1822/16 

I 

Site: Yaxley Manor House, Mellis Road, Yaxley, IP23 BDG 

/. -...._ MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
(ifEJii& f(i)suffolk\ 131, High Street, Needham Market, IP6 BDL 

!!!!!!D v Telephone: 01449 724500 
~orking Toget~ email: customerservice@csduk.com 

www.midsuffolk.gov.uk 

I SCALE 1:1250 
Reproduced by permission of 

Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. 
©Crown copyright and database right2016 

Ordnance Survey Licence number 100017810 

Date Pnnted . 02/08/2016 

Page 95



vv r 
_Poplar Bam 

1,-,--i-,--,, 

I 

J 
Pond 

Title: Committee Constraints Map 
Reference: 1822/16 

-
' 

' 
i 

' 
; 

-' 

I 

Ha~ley 

,Cottage 

c 

Site: Yaxley Manor House, Mellis Road, Yaxley, IP23 8DG 

. /- .___, MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
:( ... ®Suffol

Minutes of the meeting


NA/19/16 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council Offices, 
Needham Market on Wednesday 17 August 2016 at 9:30am. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 

Gerard Brewster 
  David Burn  
  John Field  
  Lavinia Hadingham  
  Derrick Haley * 

Anne Killett 
Sarah Mansel 
Lesley Mayes 
David Whybrow 

 
Denotes substitute * 

 
Ward Members: Councillor: 

 
In Attendance: Professional Lead (Growth and Sustainable Planning) 

Development Management Planning Officer (GP/SLB) 
Senior Legal Executive (KB) 
Governance Support Officers (VL) 

 
NA83 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

Councillor Derrick Haley was substituting for Councillor Diana Kearsley. 
 
NA84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
NA85 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

It was noted that Members had been lobbied on application 2351/16. 
 
NA86 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

Councillor John Field had driven around the public roads adjacent to the site for 
application 2351/16. 

 
Councillor David Burn had inspected the site for application 1822/16 from the 
public highway. 

 
NA87 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2016 
 

Report NA/17/16 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 

A 



NA88 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 
 
NA89 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
NA90 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

Report NA/18/16 
 

In  accordance  with  the  Council’s  procedure  for  public  speaking  on  planning 
applications representations were made as detailed below: 

 
Planning Application Number Representations from 

 

2351/16 Murray Gibson (Supporter) 
Matthew Driscoll (Agent) 

1822/16 Hilary Butler (Mellis Parish Council) 
Hilary Mace (Objector) 

 

Item 1 
 
 
Application Number:        2351/16 
Proposal:                          Application  for  outline  planning  permission  (including 

access, all other matters reserved) for development of 
business and logistics park to provide commercial 
floorspace principally within Use Classes B1 and B8, to 
include access onto the B1113 Bramford Road and a 
secondary means of access via Addison Way, together 
with the provision of estate roads and ancillary parking, 
servicing and landscaping 

Site Location:                   GREAT   BLAKENHAM   –   Land   at   Blackacre   Hill, 
Bramford Road 

Applicant:                         Curzon De Vere Ltd 
 
The Development Management Planning Officer advised Members that 
Recommendation part (2) was amended to include the Highway Authority’s 
recommended conditions as detailed on page 12 of the agenda. 

 
Murray Gibson, a supporter, said he was an independent consultant speaking on 
behalf of the Messina Group which was already established in units on the Orion 
Business Park and elsewhere in the country. He expressed support for  the 
proposal which would allow the Group, which had been looking to consolidate its 
premises on one site for the previous six months without success, to relocate to 
the proposed business park. The Group was a rapidly expanding business which 
employed local people and would provide jobs across a wide range of 
occupations. 

 
Matthew Driscoll, the agent, said the proposed development was supported by 
policy and he believed that issues raised during the consultation period had been 



resolved. In depth discussions had been held regarding the Parish Council’s 
suggestion regarding a roundabout at the junction of Bramford Road, Great 
Blakenham and the B1113 but the Highways Authority had confirmed there was 
sufficient capacity for any additional traffic generated by the development both 
now and for the foreseeable future. The scheme included five ponds and planting 
of 5,000 trees and shrubs increasing biodiversity, improved cycle paths and a free 
mini-bus service. There was a high level of demand for the units which would 
provide employment and contribute to the local economy; the proposal was 
supported by the Council’s Economic Development Team. 

 
Mike Cottee, Cottee Transport Planning Consultants and Maxwell Hembry,  for 
the Applicant replied to Members’ questions including: 

 

 Types of companies likely to take up units 

 Clarification of cycle path improvements 

 Levels of spare capacity for road junctions leading to the site 

 Traffic island design to prevent HGVs turning right. 
 

Councillor John Field, Ward Member advised that this area had seen much 
housing development over the last few years and it was good to see an application 
which would provide employment opportunities, which would also benefit the local 
economy. The site had excellent access to the A14 and traffic would pass little 
housing to reach the access. He had some concerns regarding the traffic 
arrangements but as long as these were shown to be safe he supported the 
application. 

 
Members welcomed the employment opportunities the proposal would bring and 
felt that any traffic concerns had been resolved. A motion to approve the 
application, in accordance with the officer’s recommendation subject to an 
additional condition requiring a Landscape Masterplan to be agreed and the 
inclusion of the Highway Authority’s recommended conditions was proposed and 
seconded. 

 
By a unanimous vote 

 
Decision – 

 
(1) That the Planning Lead (Growth and Sustainable Planning) be authorised to 
secure a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, to provide in summary and as detailed on page 12 of the officers’ report 
: 

 

 Traffic Regulation Order contribution – £10,000 

 Travel Plan 

 Travel Plan evaluation and support contribution 

 Measures to prevent parking on the site access road in the vicinity of the 
new access 

 Footway cycle track improvements 
 

(2) That, subject to the completion of the Planning Obligation in Resolution (1) 
above, the Planning Lead (Growth and Sustainable Planning) be authorised to 
grant Outline Planning Permission subject to conditions including: 



General 
 

 Time limit for reserved matters (standard) 

 Definition of reserved matters 

 Approved plans; red-lined SLP and masterplan (only in so far as relating to 
access) 

 Development to be completed in accordance with ecology details 
 

Prior to commencement/installation (where relevant) 
 

 External lighting/illumination details 

 Archaeology WSI/Assessment 

 Surface water drainage details 

 Tree protection details 

 Landscape management plan 

 Fire hydrant provision details 

 Construction management plan 
 

Concurrently with Reserved Matters 
 

· Phasing details (including trigger points for each successive phase)  

· Proposed levels and finished floor levels details 

· External facing materials details 

· Energy efficiency details 

· Hard landscaping scheme (including boundary treatments 
screen/fencing details) 

and 

· Soft landscaping scheme  

· Lansdscape Masterplan to be agreed  
 

Highways 
 

 Details of accesses, including gradient and surfacing 

 Surface water discharge prevention details 

 Estate roads and footpaths details and implementation requirements 

 Visibility splays 

 Off road cycle improvements 

 Signage 

 Details of parking and turning 

 External lighting 

 Cycle parking 
 

Item 2 
 
 
Application Number: 1822/16 
Proposal: Change of use of land and buildings to commercial livery 

stabling and paddocks with erection of additional 
stabling, provision of flood lighting to existing manege, 
provision of car parking and fencing, partial conversion 



of hay barn to welfare facilities, provision of package 
treatment plant and use of existing vehicular access 

Site Location:    YAXLEY – Yaxley Manor House, Mellis Road IP23 8DG 
Applicant:                         Ms C Emery 

 
The Development Management Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to the 

revised parking area plan in the tabled papers. He also advised that the following 
additional condition was recommended: 

 
 Hours of operation 7am – 9pm and floodlighting not to be operated outside 

those times. 
 

In response to Members’ questions he clarified the following: 
 

 Position of existing holiday lets within the site 

 No change of surface to the widening of the visibility splay was proposed 

 Definition of ‘livery’ 

 Amended parking arrangements 

 Waste disposal to be included within the conditioned Waste Management 
Plan. 

 
Hilary Butler, speaking for Mellis Parish Council, advised that there were two major 
concerns: 

 

 The impact of a commercial enterprise of this size on the highway. The site 
was close to Mellis school to which most pupils travelled by car and at drop 
off and pick up time numerous cars parked on the side of the road effectively 
reducing it to a single lane. The additional potential for horses and riders to 
be using the road would be dangerous to them and vehicles. The current 
access arrangements did not allow for access/egress of the site at the same 
time meaning vehicles would have to wait on the road again increasing the 
danger to traffic. 

 The impact  of  the  floodlighting on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. The site was a prominent location in the landscape and 
the lights, which were able to be used from 7am to 9pm 365 days of the year, 
would be clearly visible for some distance. This would have a substantial 
adverse impact on residential properties and the Conservation Area. Suffolk 
County Council had stipulated that the existing hedge must be removed to 
allow an acceptable visibility splay and this would exacerbate the impact. 

 
Hilary Mace, an objector, spoke on behalf of her mother who lived at Hartley 
Cottage, which was adjacent to the site entrance. She reiterated the comments 
contained in her letter of objection contained in the tabled papers including: 

 

 The proposed development was not sustainable in this location 

 The LED floodlighting was inappropriate and would destroy the tranquillity 
and character of the area. The lights would be seen for a considerable 
distance impacting on residential properties, lighting up the night sky and 
disturbing  wildlife. Softer’  lower  intensity  lighting  should  be  used  and 
positioned at a lesser height and should be fitted with a cowl 

 The 20 acre site would not provide sufficient interest for horse owners and 
they were likely to use the road endangering themselves and the traffic. 



 The number of stables proposed was too great, 10 would be an appropriate 
number 

 Cars and horseboxes would partially block the road while opening the gate 
causing congestion 

 The proposed parking was inadequate. 
 

Councillor David Burn, Ward Member, said that any impact would depend on the 
type of livery provided and it was difficult to judge this without further information. 
Traffic problems were considerable particularly at school times and although there 
was a 30mph limit this was often not observed. He felt the visibility splay should 
be improved with hard surfacing to allow two cars to pass and prevent vehicles 
waiting on the road to enter while another exited the site. He was concerned 
regarding parking and felt there was inadequate manoeuvring space within the 
site; no drawings had been produced to show that vehicles could turn round and 
leave in forward gear. There were some positive impacts from the proposal, for 
example an opportunity for local employment depending on the type of livery 
proposed and provision of a service. However, he considered the  negative 
impacts outweighed the positive including road traffic safety, adverse impact on 
the locality and the Conservation Area, removal of the hedge and the impact of the 
floodlighting on properties and wildlife activity. 

 
Following consideration of the application and representations made Members 
generally agreed that the proposal met policy. However some concern was 
expressed regarding the access and parking and it was agreed that it was 
essential that illumination was of the menage only. Accordingly a motion  to 
approve the application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation to include 
additional conditions requiring a scheme of access improvement and a scheme of 
parking to be agreed, and the lighting condition to be amended to include a 
requirement for a scheme of mitigation, was proposed and seconded. 

 
By 8 votes to 1 

 
Decision – That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 

 

 Development to commence within three years 

 In accordance with approved plans 

 Site to be used for commercial livery and stables, with no holding of 
equestrian or other events for either private or public attendance, or horse 
riding lessons and/or riding school operation 

 Details of floodlighting illumination scheme to be submitted, to include 
requirement for scheme to mitigate and minimise light breakout from the 
site in the interests of local and residential amenity, and implemented 

 Details of waste management plan to be submitted and implemented 

 Landscaping scheme to be agreed and implemented 

 Access visibility splay to be provided in accordance with SCC Highway 
requirements 

 Hours of operation 7am – 9pm and floodlighting not to be operated outside 
these times 

 Scheme of access improvement and gate positioning to be agreed before 
use commences.  Scheme to demonstrate that two vehicles can pass clear 



 

 

at the access with Mellis Road and gates to be set back to enable vehicles 
to clear highway on entry to site 

 Scheme of parking to accommodate users and service/delivery vehicles to 
be agreed before use commences 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

………………………………………………. 
 

Chairman 
 


